

Court of Appeal Case No.: F068393

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

WT CAPITAL LENDER SERVICES, a California Corporation

Defendant and Appellant,

vs.

ANDRE TORIGIAN and TAKOOHI TORIGIAN,

Plaintiffs and Respondents.

**On Appeal from the Judgment of the Fresno County Superior Court
Hon. Donald Black, Judge Presiding
Superior Court Case No. 10 CE CG 03800 DSB**

Respondents' Answer to Amicus Brief

Catherine E. Bennett, SBN 179483*

Certified Appellate Specialist

State Bar of California Board of Legal Specialization

David J. Cooper, SBN 047615

**KLEIN, DeNATALE, GOLDNER,
COOPER, ROSENLIEB & KIMBALL, LLP**

4550 California Avenue, 2nd Floor

Bakersfield, CA 93309

(661) 395-1000 Telephone

(661) 326-0418 Facsimile

cbennett@kleinlaw.com

dcooper@kleinlaw.com

Connie M. Parker, SBN 254484

**KLEIN, DeNATALE, GOLDNER,
COOPER, ROSENLIEB & KIMBALL, LLP**

5260 N. Palm, Suite 201

Fresno, CA 93704

(559) 438-4374 (Telephone)

(559) 432-1847 (Facsimile)

cparker@kleinlaw.com

**Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents,
Andre Torigian and Takoohi Torigian**

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
I. The standard of review is not de novo—it is abuse of discretion.	2
II. The amicus makes factual errors that result in its arguing a point of law that is irrelevant.	3
A. The Torigians pointed out that while WT Capital was saying the words, its actions were significantly different.....	7
B. The trial court exercised its discretion and concluded the WT Capital was not neutral in its conduct of this litigation.....	13
III. The attorney’s fees awarded here did not arise from the tort claims (from which WT Capital was protected by conditional privilege). The fees arose from the contract—the deed of trust—and the privilege does not protect WT Capital from its failures under the contract.	13
A. The Torigians prevailed on the contract claims and as such were entitled to attorney’s fees under the reciprocity provisions of section 1717. Nothing about the trustee’s role suggests any different result.	14
B. The trial court did not misunderstand WT Capital’s role.	17
Conclusion	19

Certificate of Word Count.....21

Table of Authorities

CALIFORNIA CASES

<i>Carver v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 132.....	3
<i>Conservatorship of Whitley</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1206	3
<i>Harvard Inv. Co. v. Gap Stores, Inc.</i> (1984) 156 Cal.App. 3d 704.....	2
<i>Hsu v. Abbara</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 863	14
<i>Hunt v. Fahnestock</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 628.....	2
<i>In re Cheryl E.</i> (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 587.....	13
<i>In re Marriage of Arceneaux</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1130.....	6, 13
<i>Johns v. Moore</i> (1959) 168 Cal.App.2d 709.....	15
<i>Kachlon v. Markowitz</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 316.....	passim
<i>Maynard v. BTI Group</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 984.....	13
<i>Munger v. Moore</i> (1970) 11 Cal.App.3d 1.....	19
<i>Nestle v. City of Santa Monica</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 920.....	6, 13
<i>Nestle v. City of Santa Monica</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 920.....	6
<i>Roberts v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 474.....	16
<i>Valley Bible Center v. Western Title Ins. Co.</i> (1983) 138 Cal.App.3d 931.....	14, 15

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Civ. Code, § 1717 passim
Civ. Code, § 2924g 19
Civ. Code, § 2924l passim
Civ. Code, § 47 9, 16
Code Civ. Proc., § 1021 1
